plant and equipment and depreciated over the lease term, while the tenant improvement
allowances are from 1 January 2019 deducted from the right-of-use assets rather than
reported as Other liability.

The closing balance of 31 December 2018 included restoration provisions for an amount
of €6 million, which have been recognized over the past years as Other operational costs.
On transition, restoration provisions for all leases to which it applies are recognized in
accordance with IAS 37 for an amount of €6 million; for the same amount a right-of-use
asset is recognized. This right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated over the remaining
lease term and the restoration provision is increased with the interest.

Impact for the period
The profit for the period based on IFRS 16 is lower due to front-loading of expenses, mainly
as a result of the transition method. Income from sub-leasing was previously reported by
the Group as negative Other operational cost, whereby under IFRS 16 it is now reported
as Other income.

Consolidated Income statement for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

in € thousands IFRS 16 IAS 17 Net impact

Net revenues1 1,274,946 1,274,946 –

Personnel costs (998,158) (998,158) –

Other operational costs (131,389) (167,655) (36,266)

Depreciation and amortization (57,229) (21,609) 35,620

Amortization other intangible assets (8,440) (8,440) –

Other income 3,187 2,572 615

Total Operational costs (1,192,029) (1,193,290) (1,261)
Operating income 82,917 81,657 1,260

Net finance expense (19,065) (14,248) (4,817)

Expected Credit Loss on shareholder loans and corporate guarantees (5,061) (5,061) –

Result from investments accounted for using the equity method 671 671 –

Profit before income tax 59,462 63,019 (3,557)
Income taxes (22,382) (23,493)  1,111

Profit for the period 37,080 39,526 (2,446)

EBITDA1 148,586 111,706 36,880

1 Non-GAAP performance measure. Reference is made to the Annual Integrated Report 2018 for the definition as used by Arcadis

Interim financial statements

Arcadis Interim Financial Statements 2019 19

Consolidated Balance sheet as at 30 June 2019

In € thousands IFRS 16 IAS 17 Net impact

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 95,152 95,858 (706)

Right-of-use assets 255,260 – 255,260

Deferred tax assets 37,352 36,241 1,111

Current assets

Other current assets 65,356 68,090 (2,734)

Total Assets 2,969,574 2,716,643 252,931

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 22,796 21,998 798

Lease liabilities 195,716 – 195,716

Current liabilities

Current portion of provisions 10,442 11,316 (874)

Current portion of lease liabilties 76,435 – 76,435

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 346,812 369,316 (22,504)

Total Liabilities 2,008,948 1,759,376 249,572

Shareholders’ equity

Total Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 958,041 954,682 3,359

Total Equity and liabilities 2,969,5742 2,716,643 252,931

The total non-current and current lease liabilities at 30 June 2019 amount to €272 million,
and the restoration provision relating to leased assets to €6 million.

Consolidated Cash flow statement for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

in € thousands IFRS 16 IAS 17 Net impact

Cash flow from operating activities 64,095 28,176 35,919

Cash flow from investing activities (35,037) (35,037) –

Cash flow from financing activities (37,150) (1,231) (35,919)

Cash and cash equivalents (less bank overdraft) 231,087 231,087 –

Free cash flow1 44,290 8,371 35,919

1  Non-GAAP performance measure. Reference is made to the Annual Integrated Report 2018 for the definition as used by Arcadis

Consolidated Net debt as at 30 June 2019
The bank covenant ratios are not impacted by the transition to IFRS 16. Net debt and
EBITDA for covenant reporting purposes are lease-adjusted. The Total Leverage Ratio
at 30 June 2019 was 1.6 (31 December 2018: 2.0), based on a net debt according
to bank covenants of €378.8 million, and did not exceed the maximum ratio of 3.0.

4  Segment reporting

Operating and reportable segments
Following IFRS 8, the Company has the following segments as at 30 June 2019: